
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Customer 
Service & Transformation Scrutiny 
Committee  
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, 27 November 2020 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Tom Scott 

Telephone: 01246 217045 
Email: tom.scott@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Customer Service & 
Transformation Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held as a 
Virtual Meeting and in the Council Chamber (if required) on Monday, 7th December, 
2020 at 10:00 hours. 
 
Members will be sent the details on how to access the Virtual Meeting by email. 
 
Virtual Attendance and Hybrid Meetings 
I have provided the Leader and Deputy Leader with advice on the holding of “hybrid” 
meetings outlining the risks including to employees dealing with the Chamber and to 
Members.  Hybrid meetings are those where some attendance is in person in the 
Council Chamber and some is virtual. 
 
I would encourage you all to attend virtually.   
 
Accordingly if you attend in person you will be deemed to have accepted the 
following disclaimer (overleaf) as applying. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
 
 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer 
 
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its 
content. 
 

 Covid-19 ARC RTW RA001 

 Working in Offices At The Arc During Covid-19 Pandemic Guidance – ARC – 
SSW001 

 Meetings – EM001 - Committee and Council Meetings during the Covid-19 

pandemic 

 

These documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the 
Modern.Gov App library.  
 
The same advice is given to officers who are also encouraged to participate in the 
meeting remotely.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 

2



 

 

CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 7th December, 2020 at 10:00 hours taking place as a Virtual Meeting and in the 

Council Chamber (if required) 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

 PART A - FORMAL 
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest 
as defined by the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items and if appropriate, 
withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time.  
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

5 - 11 

 Minutes of a meeting held on 12th October 2020. 
 

 

5.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 

12 

 (Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List 
of  
Key Decisions for any further information.  NB: If Members wish to 
discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting will need to 
move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance with 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the 
meeting only). 
 

 

6.   Customer Service Standards and Compliments, Comments and 
Complaints Report 2019/20 - 1st April 2020 to 30th September 
2020 
 

13 - 23 

7.   Corporate Ambitions Performance Update - July to September 
2020 (Q2 - 2020/21) 
 

24 - 32 

8.   Work Programme 2020/21 
 

33 - 38 

3



 

9.   Exclusion of Public 
 

 

 To move:- 
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the stated Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to 
be revealed.” 
 

 

 PART B - EXEMPT ITEM 
 

 

10.   Post-Scrutiny Monitoring: Review of Delivery of Environmental 
Health & Licensing - Progress Update 
 

39 - 90 

 PART C - INFORMAL 
 

 

 The formal meeting of the Customer Service and Transformation 
Scrutiny Committee ends at this point.  Members will meet informally 
as a working party to carry out their review work.  This meeting is 
closed to the public, so members of the public should leave at this 
point. 
 

 

11.   Review of IT Services & Support - Evidence Gathering 
 

 

4



CUSTOMER SERVICE AND TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny Committee held as a 
Virtual Meeting by Video Conference and Live Streamed on the Council's website  
on Monday 12th October 2020, at 1000 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Rose Bowler in the Chair 
 
Councillors Jane Bryson, Anne Clarke, Tricia Clough, Paul Cooper, David Dixon, Ray 
Heffer, Andrew Joesbury and Rita Turner. 
 
Officers:- Matt Broughton (Head of Organisation & Transformation) to Minute CUS25-
20/21, Scott Chambers (Communications, Marketing and Design Manager), Lesley 
Botham (Customer Services Manager) to Minute CUS25-20/21 and Lisa Reeves (Contact 
Centre Manager) to Minute CUS25-20/21. 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Clive Moesby, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Community Safety, and Mary Dooley, Portfolio Holder for Partnerships and 
Leisure. 
 
CUS17-20/21 APOLOGIES 
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Allan Bailey. 
 
 
CUS18-20/21 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 
CUS19-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
CUS20-20/21 MINUTES – 14TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
Moved by Councillor Rose Bowler and seconded by Councillor Rita Turner 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny 

Committee held on 14th September 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
 
CUS21-20/21 REVIEW OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE - OPERATIONAL 

REVIEW – POST SCRUTINY MONITORING FINAL REPORT 
 
Committee considered a post scrutiny monitoring report which provided details on 
progress regarding outstanding recommendations from the Committee’s Review of the 
Council’s Standards Committee carried out in 2018/2019. 
 
Committee had considered a previous monitoring report at its meeting held on 16th 
March 2020, which had informed Members that 3 out of the 7 recommendations had 

5

Agenda Item 4



CUSTOMER SERVICE AND TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

been implemented.  Four of the recommendations had required an extension, which 
had been due to the timing of meetings of the Standards Committee post May 2019 
Elections, the review of the Terms of Reference, the development of the new committee 
management system/current re-development of the Council’s website and the 
availability within the Parish Council Liaison meeting schedule.   
 
The 4 outstanding recommendations had been completed outside of the original 
timescale and evidence in relation to this was attached in the appendices to the report.  
However, 1 recommendation still required a further extension and this was due to the 
availability within the Parish Council Liaison (PCL) meeting schedule and the impact of 
Covid-19 on the ability for PCL to meet.  It was suggested that Committee be updated 
on the progress of PCL meetings and associated presentations to Parish Councillors 
informally.   
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Community Safety, who was also a Member of the 
Standards Committee, welcomed the report.  He added that the Standards Committee 
was currently undertaking arrangements to include 2 independent members from parish 
councils on the Committee from May 2021. 
 
Moved by Councillor Rose Bowler and seconded by Councillor Ray Heffer 
RESOLVED that (1) progress against the review recommendations be noted, 
 

(2) an extension to the outstanding recommendation as outlined in the report be 
approved, 
 
(3) the findings of the Review be made public, in accordance with Part 4.5.17(3) 
of the Council’s Constitution. 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 
 
CUS22-20/21          UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL’S WEBSITE REDEVELOPMENT 
 
Committee considered a report which provided an update on progress and 
implementation of the new Council website.  

 
A review of the Council’s website had been undertaken to enable it to be more mobile 
friendly, easier to navigate and use, and also meet accessibility standards which the 
Government had recently introduced and which came into force on 23rd September 
2020. 
 
Research was undertaken and other council’s websites investigated for best practice.  
This led to a template being developed that contained a simple A to Z of Council 
services rather than departmental or service specific structure and would save any 
unnecessary maintenance as and when departmental responsibilities changed. 
 
A facility of being able to search the website by speech was also being tested, however, 
it was noted that this may only work with Google Chrome.  Members and staff with a 
microphone enabled device were encouraged to try this speech facility and any 
feedback would be welcomed by the Communications Team. 
 
The new website was launched on Friday 18th September 2020 with initial feedback 
being very positive.  The website would be fully accessible by April 2021. 

6



CUSTOMER SERVICE AND TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

A Member commented that he had looked at the new website and at Planning in 
particular but had found it hard to navigate and still difficult to find what he was looking 
for.  Another Member noted th
[...]
try and 
also in Derbyshire and this was being closely monitored.  The District was in Tier 1 
currently but it was anticipated that this may change in the near future 
Moved by Councillor Rose Bowler and seconded by Councillor Rita Turner 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
The Head of Organisation & Transformation, the Customer Services Manager and the 
Contact Centre Manager left the meeting. 
 
 

10



CUSTOMER SERVICE AND TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

CUS25-20/21 WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 
 
Committee considered their work programme 2020/21. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Scrutiny & Elections Officer advised Members 
that Healthy Safe Clean and Green Communities Scrutiny Committee had looked at the 
impact of Covid19 on Leisure Services at their meeting on 6th October. 
 
Moved by Councillor Rose Bowler and seconded by Councillor Ray Heffer 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2020/21 be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 1125 hours. 

 

11



 

 

 

List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

 

The latest version of the Forward Plan can be found here:  

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1 

 

Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List of Key 

Decisions for any further information.   

 

NB: If Members wish to discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting 

will need to move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance 

with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 

Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the meeting only.  

 

12

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/


 
Bolsover District Council  

 

Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny Committee  
 

7th December 2020 
 

Customer Service Standards and CCC Report 2020/21 –  

1st April 2020 to 30th September 2020 

 
 

Report of the Head of Corporate Governance 

 

This report is public  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

 To provide information on the Council’s performance in relation to its customer 
service standards. 

 To provide information on the effective management of complaints and customer 
requests which is central to excellent customer service and the Council can use to 
improve its services. 

 To provide information on the number of compliments, comments and complaints 
for the period 1st April 2020 to 30th September 2020. 

 

1 Report Details 
 

The purpose of this report is to make Elected Members aware of performance in relation to 
its Customer Service Standards across the organisation. 
  
Customer Service Standards 
 

Appendix 1 provides a breakdown of the key customer service standards by quarterly 
period, together with the target and the cumulative performance for each standard. 
 

Telephones – corporate (Appendix 2) 
 

Target - 93% to be answered within 20 seconds  
 

Appendix 2 shows the performance between 1st April 2020 and 30th September 2020 by 
quarterly period.  The report identifies 97% of incoming calls are being answered 
corporately within 20 seconds cumulatively.  The department not achieving the key 
customer service standard of 93% over these periods was: 
 

Quarter 1 

 Customer Services (80%)  

 Revenues & Benefits, who narrowly missed the target (92%) 
 
Quarter 2 

 Revenues & Benefits (80%) 

 Housing Repairs (87%) 

 Partnerships (89%) 
This is largely due to the arrangements put in place for the Covid-19 pandemic, with 
Officers being deployed to other duties and working from home (the system does not 
record forwarded calls). 

13

Agenda Item 6



 
Contact Centres 
 

Target - 80% of incoming calls to be answered within 20 seconds 
 

Contact Centres achieved 82% and 54% for quarters 1 & 2 respectively (69% 
cumulatively).  
 

Revenues & Benefits (direct dial) 
 

Target - 60% of incoming calls to be answered within 20 seconds 
 

Revenues & Benefit
[...]
Data Protection implications. 
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
Not applicable as the report is to keep Elected Members informed. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
That Scrutiny note the overall performance on compliments/comments and complaints and 
customer service standards, particularly in the light of the constraints Officers have been 
working within during the Covid-19 arrangements.         
 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
(A Key Decision is one which 
results in income or expenditure to 
the Council of £50,000 or more or 
which has a significant impact on 
two or more District wards)  
 

No 

District Wards Affected 
 

All wards 

16



Links to Corporate Plan priorities 
or Policy Framework 
 

Providing Our Customers with Excellent 
Service  
Transforming Our Organisation – good 
governance. 

 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

Appendix 1 
 
 
Appendix 2 
 
 
Appendix 3: 
A:  
B: 
C: 
D: 
E: 
F: 
 

Customer Service Standards performance by quarterly period 
1/4/20 – 30/9/20 
 
Corporate telephony performance by quarterly period 1/4/20 – 
30/9/20 
 
Compliments, Comments and Complaints information: 
Compliments by department 1/4/20 – 30/9/20 
Comments by department 1/4/20 – 30/9/20 
Frontline resolution complaints by department 1/4/20 – 30/9/20 
Formal Investigation complaints by department 1/4/20 – 30/9/20 
Internal Review complaints by department 1/4/20 – 30/9/20 
Ombudsman complaints summary for 1/4/20 – 30/9/20 
 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied on to 
a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section 
below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) you must 
provide copies of the background papers) 

 
 
 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

Customer Standards and Complaints Officer  Ext: 2353 

 

17



No. of 

Incoming 

Calls

% of Calls 

Answered 

within 20 

Seconds

No. of 

Incoming 

Calls - Contact 

Centr
[...]
e the complainant has already 
appealed to the Planning Inspector. 

 
LGSCO* Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
HO* Housing Ombudsman 

23



 
Bolsover District Council  

  
Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny Committee  

 
7th December 2020 

 

Ambition Plan Targets Performance Update – July to September 2020 

 (Q2 – 2020/21) 

 
Report of the Information, Engagement & Performance Manager  

 
This report is public  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 To report the quarter 2 outturns for the Council’s Ambition Plan 2020-2024 targets 
and relevant supporting service indicators. 

 
1 Report Details 
 
 The attached contains the performance outturn for those targets which sit under 

‘Our Customers – Providing excellent and accessible services’ aim and “Our 
Economy by driving growth, promoting the District and being business friendly” as of 
30th September 2020. Also included are the Q2 outturns for the relevant service 
indicators. (Information compiled on 16th November 2020). 

 
1.2 A summary of both is provided below:  
 
1.3  Our Customers – Providing excellent and accessible services 
 

 4 targets in total 
 4 targets are On Track 

 
1.4 Our Economy by driving growth, promoting the District and being business 

friendly 
 

 2 council plan targets in total 
 2 targets are On Track 

 
 
1.5 Service Indicators 
 

 21 indicators in total 
 14 indicators have positive outturns 
 4 indicators have been affected by the Covid19 pandemic  
 2 indicator has a negative outturn 
 1 indicator is within target   

 
1.6 Details have been provided in the appendix for those at exception including Covid19 

affected. 

24

Agenda Item 7



 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 Out of the 6 council plan targets 6 (100%) are on track 
 
2.2 Out of the 21 service indicators 14 (66%) have a positive outturn, 4 (20%) have 

been affected by Covid 19, 2 (9%) have a negative outturn and 1 (5%) is within 
target.  

 
2.2 This is an information report to keep Members informed of progress against the 

Council’s Ambition noting achievements and any areas of concern. It also provides 
information on relevant service indicators to inform of operational performance.   

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 None.   
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not applicable to this report as providing an overview of performance against 

agreed targets. 
 
5 Implications 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
 None.  
  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
 None.  
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
 None.  
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That outturns against the Ambition Plan 2020-2024 targets and relevant service 

indicators be noted. 
 
 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council above 
the following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

25



NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed 
 

Yes 
 

District Wards Affected 
 

Not applicable 

Links to Council Plan priorities or Policy 
Framework 
 

Links to all Council Ambition 2020-
2024 aims and priorities 

 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 Ambition Plan Performance Update – Q2 July to September 2020 

Background Papers 

All details on PERFORM system 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

Kath Drury, Information, Engagement & Performance 
Manager   

01246 242280 

 

26



Bolsover District Council 
Council’s Ambition Update – Q2 – July to September 2020 

 
Status key  
 

Target Status Usage  

 On Track The target is progressing well against 
[...]
 - Ensure that at least 50% of 
transactions are made through digital 
channels by Dec 2024 

Corporate 
Resources  

On 
track 

 

This target will only measure digital channels e.g. online 
transactions via the website and automated telephone 
payments (ATP). Customer Services, Leisure, Revenues and 
Streetscene have been selected to be monitored under this 
target. The methodology for this new target is still being 
evolved. 
 
Data from Customer Services for Q2: 
Online Transactions -  22,705 (see note) 
Face/Face & Tel and all other non-digital contact -  41,633 
Total contact transactions – 64,338 = 35% transactions via 
digital method 
 
(Note: From 07/09/2020 - 21/09/2020 the link to report a repair 
online was removed from the website and Self in line with the 
close down of Academy for the Open Housing implementation) 
 
Data from Customer Services for Q1: 
 
Online Transactions -  18,504  
Face/Face & Tel and all other non-digital contact -  30,544 
Total contact transactions – 49,048  = 37.7% transactions via 
digital method 
 
The other service areas will come on board in due course.. 

Tue-31-
Dec-24 

CUS.05 - Monitor performance 
against the corporate equality 
objectives and publish information 
annually 

Corporate 
Resources  

On 
track 

 

Progress against the equality objectives set in the Single 
Equality Scheme 2019-2023 has been undertaken for the 
period April 2019 to September 2020. A report will be going to 
SAMT on 16/10/20 and thereafter to Executive. The review 
has demonstrated wide and varied achievements against the 

Sun-31-
Mar-24 

28

http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A364%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A364%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A364%26
[...]
rget CUS.07(Verbal Report) Assistant Director of 
Development 

   Work Programme 2020/21 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 CANCELLED  
 

14th September 
2020 

Part A – 
Formal 

 Customer Service Standards and Compliments, Comments and 
Complaints Annual Report 2019/20 

Customer Standards and 
Complaints Officer 

  LG&SCO and Housing Ombudsman Annual Report 2019/20 Customer Standards and 
Complaints Officer 

  Work Programme 2020/21 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 Review work – Review of New Bolsover New Beginnings Chair  

12th October 
2020 

Part A – 
Formal 

 Post-Scrutiny Monitoring: Review of Standards Committee – Operational 
Review – Progress Update 

Chair/Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer/ Governance Manager 

36

A
ppendix 1



 

 

Date of 
Meeting  

 Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

   Update on Website re-development Communications, Marketing & 
Design Manager 

   Transformation Governance Group Update Joint Head of Transformation & 
Organisation 

   Impact of Covid-19 on Customer Services/Contact Centres Joint Head of Transformation & 
Organisation 

   Work Programme 2020/21 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 Review work 
 

Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

9th November 
2020 

Part A – 
Informal 

 CANCELLED  

 Part B – 
Informal 

 Review of IT Services & Support – Evidence gathering Scrutiny & Elections Officer/ 
Governance Manager 

7th December 
2020 

Part A – 
Formal  

 Customer Service Standards and Compliments, Comments and 
Complaints Report 2019/20 – 1st April 2020 to 30th September 2020 

Customer Standards and 
Complaints Officer 

   Corporate Ambitions Performance Update – July to September 2020 
(Q2 – 2020/21) 

Information, Engagement and 
Performance Manager 

   Post-Scrutiny Monitoring: Review of Delivery of Environmental Health & 
Licensing – Progress Update 

Interim Head of Environmental 
Health 
Chair/Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

   Work Programme 2020/21 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 Review of IT Services & Support – Evidence gathering Scrutiny & Elections Officer/ ICT 
Services 

3rd February 
2021 

Part A – 
Formal 

 Corporate Ambitions Performance Update – October to December 2020 
(Q3 – 2020/21) 

Information, Engagement and 
Performance Manager 

   Work Programme 2020/21 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 TBC  

8th March 2021  Part A – 
Formal 

 Work Programme 2020/21 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal  

 TBC  

37



 

 

Date of 
Meeting  

 Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

17th May 2021 
 

Part A – 
Formal 

 Corporate Ambitions Performance Update – January to March 2021 (Q4 
– 2020/21) 

Information, Engagement and 
Performance Manager 

  Work Programme 2020/21 Scrutiny & Elections Officer 

Part B – 
Informal 

 TBC  

 

38



Document is Restricted

39

Agenda Item 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private
	6 Customer Service Standards and Compliments, Comments and Complaints Report 2019/20 - 1st April 2020 to 30th September 2020
	Appendix 1 - Customer Service Standards Monitoring 2020/21
	Appendix 2 - Telephony Performance Q1&2
	Appendix 3 - Compliments, Comments and Complaints

	7 Corporate Ambitions Performance Update - July to September 2020 (Q2 - 2020/21)
	Appendix 1 - Q2 Ambitions Update

	8 Work Programme 2020/21
	Appendix 1- 2020/21 Work Programme

	10 Post-Scrutiny Monitoring: Review of Delivery of Environmental Health & Licensing - Progress Update



Minutes of the meeting


CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Customer Service & Transformation Scrutiny Committee 
of the Bolsover District Council held in the Virtual Meeting and in the Council 
Chamber on Monday, 7 December 2020 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Rose Bowler in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rita Turner (Vice-Chair), Allan Bailey, Jane Bryson, David Dixon, 
Ray Heffer and Andrew Joesbury. 
 
Officers:- Ken Eastwood (Joint Assistant Director - Environmental Health Service), 
Victoria Dawson (Deputy Monitoring Officer), Kath Drury (Information, Engagement and 
Performance Manager) up to Minute No. CUS33-20/21, Ann Bedford (Customer 
Standards and Complaints Officer) up to Minute No. CUS32-20/21, Joanne Wilson 
(Scrutiny and Elections Officer), Tom Scott (Governance Officer) and Liz Robinson 
(Governance). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Mary Dooley (Portfolio Holder for 
Partnerships and Leisure). 
 
Councillor Rita Turner joined the meeting during Minute. No. CUS32-20/21. 
 
Councillor Mary Dooley left the meeting during Minute No. CUS33-20/21 
 
 
CUS26-20/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Anne Clarke, Councillor 
Tricia Clough and Councillor Paul Cooper. 
 
 
CUS27-20/21 URGENT ITEMS 

 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 
CUS28-20/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
CUS29-20/21 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Rose Bowler and seconded by Councillor Ray Heffer. 
 



CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny 
Committee held on 12th October 2020 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
 
CUS30-20/21 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

The Scrutiny and Elections Officer presented the October 2020 list of Key Decisions to 
Members. 
 
Members were advised that all of the decisions in the list had now been approved and 
there were no future decisions for them to be aware of. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Rose Bowler to note 
the list of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED that the list of Key Decisions from October 2020 be noted. 
 
 
CUS31-20/21 CUSTOMER SERVICE STANDARDS AND COMPLIMENTS, 

COMMENTS AND COMPLAINTS REPORT 2019/20 - 1ST APRIL 
2020 TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

The Customer Standards and Complaints Officer presented the Customer Service 
Standards and Compliments, Comments and Complaints Report 2019/20 (1st April 2020 
to 30th September 2020) to Members. 
 
The purpose of the report was to: 
 
1) Provide information on the Council’s performance in relation to its customer service 
standards.  
 
2) Provide information on the effective management of complaints and customer 
requests. 
 
3) Provide information on the number of compliments, comments and complaints for the 
period 1st April 2020 to 30th September 2020. 
 
The Customer Standards and Complaints Officer explained that based on a request at 
the previous meeting of Customer Service and Transformation Scrutiny Committee on 
12th October 2020, she had now included cross-cutting data for Compliments, Comments 
and Complaints within the appendices of the report. Members agreed that they would like 
to receive cross-cutting data in this format with every future Customer Service Standards 
and Compliments, Comments and Complaints Report. 
 
Councillor Ray Heffer referred to a mention in the report of 75 complaints on street 
services (recorded through Contact Centre) and asked if the Customer Standards and 
Complaints Officer could explain the issues this would include. She advised Councillor 
Ray Heffer that these complaints were mainly missed bin collections, and the figure had 
been negatively influenced by COVID-19 restrictions. She agreed to give the Committee 
a detailed breakdown of this figure after the meeting. 
 



CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

The recommendation in the report to note the overall performance on 
compliments/comments and complaints and customer service standards, particularly in 
the light of the constraints Officers have been working within during the Covid-19 
arrangements, was moved by Councillor Rose Bowler and seconded by Councillor Ray 
Heffer. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the overall performance on 
compliments/comments and complaints and customer service standards, particularly in 
the light of the constraints Officers have been working within during the Covid-19 
arrangements. 
 

(Customer Standards and Complaints Officer) 
 
 
CUS32-20/21 CORPORATE AMBITIONS PERFORMANCE UPDATE - JULY TO 

SEPTEMBER 2020 (Q2 - 2020/21) 
 

(N.B. The Customer Standards and Complaints Officer left the meeting at this point.) 
 
The Information, Engagement and Performance Manager presented the Corporate 
Ambitions Performance Update - July to September 2020 (Q2 - 2020/21) to Members.  
 
The purpose of the report was to report the quarter 2 outturns for the Council’s Ambition 
Plan 2020-2024 targets and relevant supporting service indicators. 
 
(N.B Councillor Rita Turner joined the meeting at this point.) 
 
Councillor Mary Dooley felt that Council staff meeting as many targets as they had in the 
middle of the COVID-19 pandemic was exceptional. 
 
Councillor David Dixon referred to indicator CUS03 (‘Ensure that at least 50% of 
transactions are made through digital channels by Dec 2024’) and asked if the ICT 
systems had the resilience to meet such an ambitious target. The Information, 
Engagement and Performance Manager explained that she was confident that the ICT 
systems did have the resilience, and there were business continuity plans in place in 
case of a significant ICT failure. She added that a Strategic Risk Member/officer group 
had recently been formed and ICT security would be one of the areas they would monitor. 
 
The recommendation in the report to note outturns against the Ambition Plan 2020-2024 
targets and relevant service indicators was moved by Councillor Rose Bowler and 
seconded by Councillor David Dixon. 
 
RESOLVED that outturns against the Ambition Plan 2020-2024 targets and relevant 
service indicators be noted. 
 

(Information, Engagement and Performance Manager) 
 
 
CUS33-20/21 WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 

 
(N.B. Councillor Mary Dooley and the Information, Engagement and Performance 
Manager left the meeting at this point.) 



CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 

 
The Scrutiny and Elections Officer presented the Customer Service and Transformation 
Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2020/21 to Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Rose Bowler and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury to 
note the Work Programme 2020/21. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes this report and the Programme attached at 
Appendix 1. 
 

(Scrutiny and Elections Officer) 
 
 
CUS34-20/21 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

 
Councillor Rose Bowler moved and Councillor Rita Turner seconded that under Section 
100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of the 
following items of business. 
 
 
CUS35-20/21 POST-SCRUTINY MONITORING: REVIEW OF DELIVERY OF 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & LICENSING - PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

The Scrutiny and Elections Officer presented the Review of Delivery of Environmental 
Health & Licensing – Post-Scrutiny Monitoring (Final Report) to Members.  
 
The report included three recommendations to note the report, acknowledge exceptions 
to service delivery and make the review’s findings public. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer and the Joint Assistant Director - Environmental Health 
Service explained some of the details in the report to Members. 
 
The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded 
by Councillor Rose Bowler. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 
(1) Notes the progress against the review recommendations. 
 
(2) Acknowledges any exceptions to delivery and clarifies any additional action required 
by the service. Members should consider an extension to the monitoring period where 
recommendations have not been fully implemented. 
 
(3) Makes its findings public, in accordance with Part 4.5.17(3) of the Constitution. 
 
 

(Deputy Monitoring Officer/Scrutiny and Elections Officer) 



CUSTOMER SERVICE & TRANSFORMATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 

 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:00 hours. 


